Page 5, after line 11 insert:

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

March 13, 2024
Chair of Committee Date
Committee on Energy & Environment.
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:
HB24-1330 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on <u>Finance</u> with favorable recommendation:
Amend printed bill, page 2, after line 6 insert:
"(a) "MODIFY" OR "MODIFIED" MEANS ANY PHYSICAL CHANGE IN OR CHANGE IN THE METHOD OF OPERATION OF, A STATIONARY SOURCE THAT:
(I) INCREASES THE AMOUNT OF ANY AIR POLLUTANT EMITTED BY
THE STATIONARY SOURCE BY ANY AMOUNT ON AN ANNUAL OR HOURLY
BASIS; OR (II) RESULTS IN THE EMISSIONS OF ANY AIR POLLUTANT NOT PREVIOUSLY EMITTED BY THE STATIONARY SOURCE.".
Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
Page 3, line 18, strike "substantially alter" and substitute "substantially alter MODIFY".
Page 4, line 19, strike "SOURCE THAT INCLUDES AN" and substitute "PROPOSED NEW OR MODIFIED".
Page 5, line 2, strike "construction" and substitute "oil and gas".
Page 5, line 6, after "OF" insert "THE COMBINED".
Page 5, line 7, strike "STATIONARY SOURCE" and substitute "PROPOSED NEW OR MODIFIED OIL AND GAS SYSTEM".

- 1 "(b) "MODIFY" OR "MODIFIED" MEANS ANY PHYSICAL CHANGE IN, 2 OR CHANGE IN THE METHOD OF OPERATION OF, AN OIL AND GAS SYSTEM 3 THAT:
- 4 (I) INCREASES THE AMOUNT OF ANY AIR POLLUTANT EMITTED BY
 5 THE OIL AND GAS SYSTEM BY ANY AMOUNT ON AN ANNUAL OR HOURLY
 6 BASIS; OR
- 7 (II) RESULTS IN THE EMISSIONS OF ANY AIR POLLUTANT NOT 8 PREVIOUSLY EMITTED BY THE OIL AND GAS SYSTEM.".
- 9 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 10 Page 5, after line 19 insert:
- "(e) "OIL AND GAS SYSTEM" HAS THE MEANING SET FORTH IN
- 12 SECTION 25-7-114.2 (1).".
- Page 5, lines 20 and 21, strike "AREA THAT IS NOT A MAJOR SOURCE," and
- 14 substitute "AREA,".
- Page 6, line 22, after "MODELING" insert "AND ANY EMISSIONS
- 16 REDUCTIONS THAT THE OWNER OR OPERATOR WILL ACHIEVE PURSUANT TO
- 17 SUBSECTION (2)(a)(II) OF THIS SECTION".
- 18 Strike "SOURCE" and substitute "NEW OR MODIFIED OIL AND GAS SYSTEM"
- 19 on **Page 5**, lines 20 and 25; and **Page 6**, lines 1, 5, and 6.

** *** ** ***